customers 1,653,319 80,595 4.87 1,471,374 75,352 5.12

Interest income from investments
Interest income from investments was RMB24.445 billion, increased by RMB2.369 billion or 10.73% as
compared to that of last year, mainly due to the increase in the average daily balance of investments of
24.43% as compared with last year.

032 China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.

Management Discussion and Analysis

(3) Interest expenses

Interest expenses on customer deposits
Interest expenses on customer deposits amounted to RMB39.679 billion, representing an increase
of RMB2.965 billion or 8.08% as compared to that of last year, primarily due to the increased size
of customer deposits. The Group expanded customer base through digitalization and channelization,
enhanced customer stickiness, and managed to stabilize and increase deposits. As at the end of the
reporting period, the average daily balance of customer deposits was RMB1.77 trillion, representing an
increase of 10.27% as compared to that of last year; the average cost of customer deposits during the
reporting period was 2.24%, representing a decrease of 5 basis points as compared to that of last year.

Interest expense on customer deposits

In RMB million, except percentages

2023 2022
Average
balance

Interest
expenses

Average cost
(%)

Average
balance

Interest
expenses

Average cost
(%)

Corporate deposits and
 other deposits(1)

Time 934,897 24,343 2.60 873,987 23,479 2.69
Demand 595,299 9,385 1.58 554,874 8,737 1.57
Sub-total 1,530,196 33,728 2.20 1,428,861 32,216 2.25

Personal deposits
Time 188,108 5,789 3.08 121,259 4,161 3.43
Demand 52,799 162 0.31 56,021 337 0.60
Sub-total 240,907 5,951 2.47 177,280 4,498 2.54

Total 1,771,103 39,679 2.24 1,606,141 36,714 2.29

Note:

(1) Other deposits include remittance payables, temporary deposits and outward remittance, etc.

Interest expenses on due to banks and other financial institutions
Interest expense on due to banks and other financial institutions amounted to RMB12.023 billion,
representing an increase of RMB3.926 billion or 48.49% as compared to that of last year, primarily due
to the increase in amount due to banks and other financial institutions, and the increase in cost due to
the impact of foreign currency market interest rate.

033Annual Report 2023

Management Discussion and Analysis

(4) Net non-interest income